AGENDA FOR
PORT OF ILLAHEE COMMISSION
Wednesday, December 8, 2021 - 6:30PM
ZOOM MEETING #715 0997 5823 / Password: Illahee
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. CONSENT AGENDA
1. Agenda
*2. November 10, 2021 Regular Meeting minutes
*3. Pay Bills with check numbers 4820 through 4831 totaling § 8.027.34

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

4. REPORTS/UNFINISHED BUSINESS
suesch 1. Loan/Line of Credit
*- Updated Term Letter — draw term extended to 36 months - Richard Martinez to answer questions
aho 2. Grants/Waterfront Access Improvements
- John Piccone to provide status update
Haaland 3. Treasurer’s Report as of November 30, 2021 General Fund $_120,476.76; Investments $277.220.45
Good Property Management (GPM) Account $ 200.00 (total: $397,897.21 )

4. Reports

Aho a. Website
— Status of the Illahee Creek Watershed Report/Surface Water Management Plan (SWMP) and

the mussel sampling (PSNS & County) results being added to the website
— Changingto .gov ?
suesch  *b. Properties
5560 Ocean View Boulevard/Rental
— Status of November rent
— Enduris estimated adequate coverage to be $700,000, which will increase the cost to about $1,500/yr.
— Status of the separation of lots 5560 Ocean View and the Illahee Road lot
5500 Illahee Road/Rental
— Anything to report?
5507 Illahee Road/Illahee Store Property
— PLIA working on Project #14 — the Port is Project #16 cleanup anticipated to begin in 2022
Burton ¢. Dock/Pier
— Status of installation of the final sign
— Status of stair railing repair
— Status of light sensor and fixture replacement
— Status of runners
Tabled 5. Surveillance cameras
Haaland*6. Administrative — Port of Silverdale’s attorney had some administrative changes to the Interlocal Agreement —
- ready for signature.
6. NEW BUSINESS
1. Thanks to Commissioner Jon Buesch for serving since December 2017! You will be missed!
*2. Qath of Office — Amber Bartz was elected to fill Commissioner Position #2 — term begins
January 1, 2022— congratulations and welcome!

7. PUBLIC COMMENT
8. EXECUTIVE SESSION-Property negotiation or Potential litigation?

9. ADJOURN - Regular Port meeting — Wednesday, January 12, 2022 @ 6:30PM — ZOOM
Kitsap All Ports meeting — Monday, January 31, 2022 @ 6:30PM — Port of Brownsville

*Supporting correspondence attached

































VOUCHER APPROVAL

We, the undersigned Board of Commissioners of the Port of lllahee, Kitsap County, Washington,
do hereby certify that the merchandise and/or services hereinafter specified have been received
and that the vouchers listed below are approved for payment in the amount of $8,027.34

and from the General Fund, this 8th day of December, 2021.

Port Auditor Port Commissioner

Port Commissioner

Number Name Amount
4820 |JAMES AHO 256.00
4821 JOHN BURTON 256.00
4822 |JONATHAN BUESCH 271.68
4823 |CASCADE NATURAL GAS 500
4824 |HONEY BUCKET 93.00
4825 |NORTH PERRY AVENUE WATER DISTRICT 52.18
4826 |PUGET SOUND ENERGY 60.51
4827 |WASTE MANAGEMENT 22.97
4828 |KITSAP SUN 218.12
4829 [SOUNDWEST ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES 3,567.50
4830 |TIKAR SERVICES, LLC 2,624.38
4831 |THERESA HAALAND 600.00




November 15, 2021

Jon Buesch, Commissioner
Theresa Haaland, Treasurer
Port of lilahee

P.O. Box 2357

Bremerton, WA 98310

RE: LTGO, Series 2021, Terms:

Dear Mr. Buesch and Ms. Haaland:

Thank you for the opportunity to propose on the Port’s borrowing request. Kitsap Bank {the “Bank”) proposes

the following terms:

1. Borrower:
2. Amount:

3. Form:

4. Draw Period:

a. Drawterm:

b. Draws:

¢. Payments:

d. Interest rate:

5. Repayment Period:

Port of lllahee (the “Port”}
Up to $700,000 as needed for improvements and to pay for cost of issuance.

Fully registered, tax-exempt Limited Tax General Obligation (the “Bond”} issued
by the Port and purchased by the Bank at private sale.

For up to the first 36 months {the “Draw Period”) the following terms will apply:

The Draw Period will last from the date of closing for a period of up to 36
months or less as determined necessary by the Port to fund the project, during
which time the Port may request Draws. The Port will provide reasonable
notice to the Bank of the Port’s desire to end the Draw Period and enter into
the Repayment Period, at which time Draws will no longer be authorized.

Draws may be made on the Bond on any business day in an amount of not less
than $20,000. Draw requests need to be received by 11 AM for same day
funding. Draws may be requested up to the full amount of the Bond until
expiration of the Draw Period

Interest will be due semi-annually each June 1% and December 1*' commencing
no later than six months after the 1 draw. Principal and/or interest may be
paid by the Port at any time.

Interest during the Draw period will be tied to Kitsap Bank Prime Rate minus
50 basis points (0.50%) calculated on an actual/360 basis, floored at Prime rate
at closing (currently 2.75%).

The Repayment Period will begin at the earlier of 36 months from the date of
closing or upon notice from the Port to the Bank. The amount of the Bond



a. Terms:

b. Interest Rate:

6. Interest Rate Options:

7. Yield Maintenance:

8. Prepayment:

then outstanding, including unpaid interest, will be repaid according to the
following terms:

The Bonds will mature 20 years (or less, as determined by the Port) from the
date of notice of the end of the Draw Period with semi-annual interest
payments due on June 1 and December 1 and annual principal payments due
on December 1 of each year commencing no later than six months after the end
of the Draw Period to the maturity or earlier prepayment of the Bond. for
illustrative purposes, an example amortization schedule is set forth in the
attached Exhibit 1 assuming $700,000 is the total amount drawn and unpaid at
a Draw Period ending on 12/1/2024 and payments commencing 6/1/2025. The
actual amortization schedule will be based on the amount of the Bond then
outstanding including any unpaid interest at the end of the Draw Period, the
final maturity determined by the Port, and on interest rates as set forth below.
lilustration provided includes payments for 10-year, 15-year and 20-year
repayment terms.

interest will be at a fixed rate per annum on a 30/360 basis established at the
time of adoption of the Port authorizing resolution. The rate will be established
based on the Bloomberg Bank Qualified A rated fair value curve plus a spread
of 140 basis points (1.40%). for illustrative purposes, the Bond schedule would
bear interest as set forth in Exhibit 1 based on pricing as of 11/15/2021.

The Bank is providing fixed rate options which ailow for prepayment at any time
without any additional costs or fees. The Bank is offering one option which
carries no yield maintenance terms. The Bank additionally offers lower rate
options if the Port is willing to agree to Yield Maintenance terms. Yield
maintenance options can be agreed to for as short as 1 year or for the first 10
years that the Bond is outstanding. The lowest cost to the Port for proposed
terms would be if the Port agreed to 10 years of Yield Maintenance. Shorter
periods of Yield Maintenance would be at ratably higher costs, with the highest
cost option being for fully allowable prepayment with no Yield Maintenance.

The Bank’s base offering for the Tax Exempt Bond assumes 10 years of Yield
Maintenance and assigns an interest rate to each scheduled principal maturity.

Yield Maintenance provisions can be provided in a separate document with
illustrative examples. The Bank’s Yield Maintenance provisions only apply if
interest rates are lower at the time of prepayment than at the time of issuance.

The Port may prepay the Bond, in whole or in part, at any time. Partial principal
prepayments will be applied to the next scheduled amount due in succession
up to the final amount due for complete repayment. The Port will provide the
Bank with written notice of any intended prepayment at least 15 days prior to
such prepayment date.



9. Fees:

10. Additional Terms:

11. Expiration:

The Bank will charge a fee of $1,750 of the approved Bond amount, due at
closing. All legal costs incurred by the Port for purposes of issuing the Bond wil!
be the responsibility of the Port.

The Bond documents will be in the standard forms customarily required by the
Bank for municipal funding and may include additional terms and conditions not
discussed above. At the date of closing the Bond, the financial condition and
credit of the Port and all other features of this transaction will be as represented
to the Bank without material adverse change. in the event of adverse material
changes in the credit worthiness of the Port, including litigation involving or
claims filed against the Port, any offers or commitments will terminate upon
notice by the Bank. The Port will designate the Tax Exempt Bond as a “qualified
tax-exempt obligation” under Section 265(b) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code
of 1986, as amended, for investment by financial institutions. The Port will
provide the Bank with annual financia! statements during the period the Bond
is outstanding and held by the Bank.

if not accepted, these terms will expire without notice on November 30, 2021.
If accepted, these terms will expire without notice if the Bond has not closed by
December 31, 2021.

Oral agreements or oral commitments to loan money, extend credit, or to forbear from enforcing repayment of
a debt are not enforceable under Washington law. If accepted this credit proposal is subject to formal credit

approval by the Bank.

Thank you again for considering Kitsap Bank.

Sincerelv.

Alan K. Crain, CPA

EVvP & Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and accepted this day of ,2021

Port of lllahee

By:

Title:




Port of illahee
Limited Tax General Obligation, Series 2021, Tax Exempt

Proposed Rates

Payment
date no
later than | 10 years
(term from Yield 5 Years Yield No Yield
closing): |Maintenance| Maintenance | Maintenance

1Y 1.97% 2.23% 2.63%
2Y 2.03% 2.29% 2.6%%
3Y 2.13% 2.39% 2.79%
4y 2.29% 2.55% 2.95%
5Y 2.46% 2.72% 3.12%
6Y 2.60% 2.86% 3.26%
Y 2.74% 3.00% 3.40%
8y 2.86% 3.12% 3.52%
9Y 2.94% 3.20% 3.60%
10Y 2.98% 3.24% 3.64%
11y 3.03% 3.29% 3.69%
12y 3.06% 3.32% 3.72%
13Y 3.12% 3.38% 3.78%
14y 3.16% 3.42% 3.82%
15Y 3.21% 3.47% 3.87%
16Y 3.26% 3.52% 3.92%
17Y 3.28% 3.54% 3.94%
18Y 331% 3.57% 3.97%
19Y 3.36% 3.62% 4.02%
20Y 3.36% 3.62% 4.02%
21Y 3.40% 3.66% 4.06%
22Y 3.43% 3.69% 4.09%
23Y 3.47% 3.73% 4.13%
24Y 3.49% 3.75% 4.15%
25Y 3.51% 3.77% 4.17%

Other Yield Maintenance terms are available. Using the 10 Years Yield Maintenance option as a base rate
offering, other Yield Maintenance terms would have the follow additional rates:

Years to Prepayment
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Add to Rate 0.66%)  0.45% 0.39%| 034%| 030%| 0.26%| 023%| 020%| 0.17%| 0.14%| 0.00%




Date
12/01/2024
06/01/2025
12/01/2025
06/01/2026
12/01/2026
06/01/2027
12/01/2027
06/01/2028
12/01/2028
06/01/2029
12/01/2029
06/01/2030
12/01/2030
06/01/2031
12/01/2031
06/01/2032
12/01/2032
06/01/2033
12/01/2033
06/01/2034
12/01/2034
06/01/2035
12/01/2035
06/01/2036
12/01/2036
06/01/2037
12/01/2037
06/01/2038
12/01/2038
06/01/2039
12/01/2039
06/01/2040
12/01/2040
06/01/2041
12/01/2041
06/01/2042
12/01/2042
06/01/2043
12/01/2043
06/01/2044
12/01/2044

Exhibit 1

Port of [llahee
Bond - Debt Service Schedule

Principal Payment  Interest
(Advance) Rate Ending Balance  Interest Due Cash Flow
$  (700,000.00) $  700,000.00 $ 700,000.00
- 700,000.00 10,892.00 (10,892.00)
27,000.00  2.29% 673,000.00 10,892.00 (37,892.00)
- 673,000.00 10,582.85 (10,582.85)
28,000.00  2.46% 645,000.00 10,582.85 (38,582.85)
- 645,000.00 10,238.45 (10,238.45)
28,000.00  2.60% 617,000.00 10,238.45 (38,238.45)
- 617,000.00 9,874.45 (9,874.45)
29.000.00 2.74% 588,000.00 9,874.45 (38,874.45)
- 588,000.00 9,477.15 (9,477.15)
30,000.00 2.86% 558,000.00 9,477.15 (39,477.15)
- 558,000.00 9,048.15 (9,048.15)
31,000.00 2.94% 527,000.00 9,048.15 (40,048.15)
- 527,000.00 8,592.45 (8,592.45)
32,000.00 2.98% 495,000.00 8,592.45 (40,592.45)
- 495,000.00 8,115.65 (8,115.65)
32,000.00  3.03% 463,000.00 8.115.65 (40,115.65)
- 463,000.00 7,630.85 (7,630.85)
33,000.00 3.06% 430,000.00 7,630.85 (40,630.85)
- 430,000.00 7,125.95 (7,125.95)
34,000.00 3.12% 396,000.00 7,125.95 (41,125.95)
- 396,000.00 6,595.55 (6,595.55)
35,000.00 3.16% 361,000.00 6,595.55 (41,595.55)
- 361,000.00 6,042.55 (6,042.55)
36,000.00 321% 325,000.00 6,042.55 (42,042.55)
- 325,000.00 5,464.75 (5,464.75)
37,000.00 3.26% 288,000.00 5,464.75 (42,464.75)
- 288,000.00 4,861.65 (4,861.65)
38,000.00 3.28% 250,000.00 4,861.65 (42,861.65)
- 250,000.00 4,238.45 (4,238.45)
39,000.00 3.31% 211,000.00 4,238.45 (43,238.45)
- 211,000.00 3,593.00 (3,593.00)
40,000.00 3.36% 171,000.00 3,593.00 (43,593.00)
- 171,000.00 2,921.00 (2,921.00)
41,000.00 3.36% 130,000.00 2,921.00 (43,921.00)
- 130,000.00 2,232.20 (2,232.20)
42,000.00  3.40% 88,000.00 2,232.20 (44,232.20)
- 88,000.00 1,518.20 (1,518.20)
43,000.00 3.43% 45,000.00 1,518.20 (44,518.20)
- 45,000.00 780.75 (780.75)
45.000.00 3.47% - 780.75 (45,780.75)



Kitsa
Bagka

Pricing Indication as of 11/05/2021*

Port of lllahee l
Estimated Settle 12/1/2023
Bond Proceeds 700,000
Term (years) 10
Principal Payments Per Year 1
Weighted Average Life (years) 5.56
Port of Illahee

Date
12/01/2023
06/01/2024
12/01/2024
06/01/2025
12/01/2025
06/01/2026
12/01/2026
06/01/2027
12/01/2027
06/01/2028
12/01/2028
06/01/2029
12/01/2029
06/01/2030
12/01/2030
06/01/2031
12/01/2031
06/01/2032
12/01/2032
06/01/2033
12/01/2033

Bond - Debt Service Schedule

Principal Payment  Interest
(Advance) Rate Ending Balance Interest Due Cash Flow
$ (700,000.00) $ 700,000.00 $  700,000.00
- 1.97% 700,000.00 8,883.35 (8,883.35)
62,000.00 1.97% 638,000.00 8,883.35 (70,883.35)
- 2.02% 638,000.00 8,272.65 (8,272.65)
64,000.00 2.02% 574,000.00 8,272.65 (72,272.65)
- 2.12% 574,000.00 7,626.25 (7,626.25)
65,000.00 2.12% 509,000.00 7,626.25 (72,626.25)
- 2.28% 509,000.00 6,937.25 (6,937.25)
67,000.00 2.28% 442,000.00 6,937.25 (73,937.25)
- 2.46% 442,000.00 6,173.45 (6,173.45)
69,000.00 2.46% 373,000.00 6,173.45 (75,173.45)
- 2.60% 373,000.00 5,324.75 (5,324.75)
71,000.00 2.60% 302,000.00 5,324.75 (76,324.75)
- 2.75% 302,000.00 4,401.75 (4,401.75)
73,000.00 2.75% 229,000.00 4,401.75 (77,401.75)
- 2.88% 229,000.00 3,398.00 (3,398.00)
75,000.00 2.88% 154,000.00 3,398.00 (78,398.00)
- 2.98% 154,000.00 2,318.00 (2,318.00)
76,000.00 2.98% 78,000.00 2,318.00 (78,318.00)
- 3.04% 78,000.00 1,185.60 (1,185.60)
78,000.00 3.04% - 1,185.60 (79,185.60)

* For information and discussion purposes only. This information is not a commitment to lend at these terms.



Kitsa
Bagk-

Pricing Indication as of 11/05/2021*

r Port of lllahee
Estimated Settle 12/1/2023
Bond Proceeds 700,000
Tem (years) 15
Principal Payments Per Year 1
Weighted Average Life (years) 8.03
Port of Illahee

Date
12/01/2023
06/01/2024
12/01/2024
06/01/2025
12/01/2025
06/01/2026
12/01/2026
06/01/2027
12/01/2027
06/01/2028
12/01/2028
06/01/2029
12/01/2029
06/01/2030
12/01/2G30
06/01/2031
12/01/2031
06/01/2032
12/01/2032
06/01/2033
12/01/2033
06/01/2034
12/01/2034
06/01/2035
12/01/2035
06/01/2036
12/01/2036
06/01/2037
12/01/2037
06/01/2038
12/01/2038

Bond - Debt Service Schedule

Principal Payment  Interest
{Advance) Rate Ending Balance Interest Due Cash Flow
3 (700,000.00) 3 700,000.00 g 700,000.00
- 1.97% 700,000.00 9,712.20 (9,712.20)
39,000.00 1.97% 661,000.00 9,712.20 (48,712.20)
- 2.02% 661,000.00 9,328.05 (9,328.05)
40,000.00 2.02% 621,000.00 9,328.05 (49,328.05)
- 2.12% 621,000.00 8,924.05 (8,924.05)
41,000.00 2.12% 580,000.00 8,924 .05 (49,924.05)
- 2.28% 580,000.60 8,489.45 (8,489.45)
42,000.00 2.28% 538,000.00 8,489.45 (50,489.45)
- 2.46% 538,000.00 8,010.65 (8,010.65)
43,000.00 2.46% 495,000.00 8,010.65 (51,010.65)
- 2.60% 495,000.00 7.481.75 (7,481.75)
44,000.00 2.60% 451,000.00 7,481.75 (51,481.75)
- 2.75% 451,600.00 6,909.75 (6,909.75)
45,000.00 2.75% 406,000.00 6,909.75 (51,909.75)
- 2.88% 406,000.00 6,291.00 (6,291.00)
46,000.00 2.88% 360,000.00 6,291.00 (52,291.00)
- 2.98% 360,000.00 5,628.60 (5,628.60)
48,000.00 2.98% 312,000.00 5,628.60 (53,628.60)
- 3.04% 312,000.00 4913.40 (4,913.40)
49,000.00 3.04% 263,000.00 4,913.40 (53,913.40)
- 3.09% 263,000.00 4,168.60 (4,168.60)
50,000.00 3.09% 213,000.00 4,168.60 (54,168.60)
- 31.12% 213,000.00 3,396.10 (3,396.10)
51,000.00 3.12% 162,000.00 3,396.10 (54,396.10)
- 317% 162,000.00 2,600.50 (2,600.50)
53,000.00 3.17% 109,600.00 2,600.50 (55,600.50)
- 3.21% 109,000.00 1,760.45 (1,760.45)
54.000.00 3.21% 55,000.00 1,760.45 (55,760.45)
- 3.25% 55,000.00 893.75 (893.75)
55,000.00 1.25% - 893.75 (55,893.75)

* For information and discussion purposes only. This information is not a commitment to lend at these terms.



Kitsap
Ba'xk-

Pricing Indication as of 11/05/2021*

L Port of Illahee ]
Estimated Settle 12/1/2023
Bond Proceeds 700,000
Term (years) 20
Principal Payments Per Year 1
Weighted Average Life (years) 10.52
Port of Illahee

Bond - Debt Service Schedule

Principal Payment  Interest

Date (Advance) Rate Ending Balance Interest Due Cash Flow
12/01/2023 $ (700,000.00) $ 700,000.00 § 700,000.00
06/01/2024 - 1.97% 700,000.00 10,306.50 (10,306.50)
12/01/2024 27,000.00 1.97% 673,000.00 10,306.50 (37,306.50)
06/01/2025 - 2.02% 673,000.00 10,040.55 (10,040.55)
12/01/2025 28,000.00 2.02% 645,000.00 10,040.55 (38,040.55)
06/01/2026 - 2.12% 645,000.00 9,757.75 (9,757.75)
12/01/2026 28,000.00 2.12% 617,000.00 9,757.75 (37,757.75)
06/01/2027 - 2.28% 617,000.00 9,460.95 (9,460.95)
12/01/2027 29,000.00 2.28% 588,000.00 9,460.95 (38,460.95)
06/01/2028 - 2.46% 588,000.00 9,130.35 (9,130.35)
12/01/2028 30,000.00 2.46% 558,000.00 9,130.35 (39,130.35)
06/01/2029 - 2.60% 558,000.00 8,761.35 (8,761.35)
12/01/2029 31,000.00 2.60% 527,000.00 8,761.35 (39,761.35)
06/01/2030 - 2.75% 527,000.00 8,358.35 (8,358.35)
12/01/2030 32,000.00 2.75% 495,000.00 8,358.35 (40,358.35)
06/01/2031 - 2.88% 495,000.00 7,918.35 (7,918.35)
12/01/2031 32,000.00 2.88% 463,000.00 7,918.35 (39.918.35)
06/01/2032 - 2.98% 463,000.00 7,457.55 (7,457.55)
12/01/2032 33,000.00 2.98% 430,000.00 7,457.55 (40,457.55)
06/01/2033 - 3.04% 430,000.00 6,965.85 (6,965.85)
12/01/2033 34,000.00 3.04% 396,000.00 6,965.85 (40,965.85)
06/01/2034 - 3.09% 396,000.00 6,449.05 (6,449.05)
12/01/2034 35,000.00 3.09% 361,000.00 6,449.05 (41,449.05)
06/01/2035 - 3.12% 361,000.00 5,908.30 (5,908.30)
12/01/2035 36,000.00 3.12% 325,000.00 5,908.30 (41,908.30)
06/01/2036 - 3.17% 325,000.00 5,346.70 (5,346.70)
12/01/2036 37,000.00 3.17% 288,000.00 5,346.70 (42,346.70)
06/01/2037 - 321% 288,000.00 4,760.25 (4,760.25)
12/01/2037 38,000.00 321% 250,000.00 4,760.25 (42,760.25)
06/01/2038 - 3.25% 250,000.00 4,150.35 (4,150.35)
12/01/2038 36,000.00 3.25% 211,000.00 4,150.35 (43,150.35)
06/01/2039 - 329% 211,000.00 3,516.60 (3,516.60)
12/01/2039 40,000.00 3.29% 171,000.00 3,516.60 (43,516.60)
06/01/2040 - 3.30% 171,000.00 2,858.60 (2,858.60)
12/01/2040 41,000.00 3.30% 130,000.00 2,858.60 (43,858.60)
06/01/2041 - 3.33% 130,000.00 2,182.10 (2,182.10)
12/01/2041 42,000.00 3.33% 88,000.00 2,182.10 (44,182.10)
06/01/2042 - 3.37% 88,000.00 1,482.80 (1,482.80)
12/01/2042 43,000.00 3.37% 45,000.00 1,482.80 (44,482.80)
06/01/2043 - 3.37% 45,000.00 758.25 (758.25)
12/01/2043 45,000.00 3.37% - 758.25 (45,758.25)

* For information and discussion purposes only. This information is not a commitment to lend at these terms.
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Joe Davis, CIC CRM CSRM

Director of Risk Management and Member Relations

T. 800.462.8418, option 2
F. 509.747.3875




Joe Davis, CIC CRM CSRM

Director of Risk Management and Member Relations

T. 800.462.8418, option 2
F. 509.747.3875







INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
BY THE PORT OF SILVERDALE FOR THE PORT OF ILLAHEE

This Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation
Act, Chapter 39.34 of the Revised Code of the State of Washington, by and between the Port of
